GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 820
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ JUNE, 2019

FUNDS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF VARIOUS SCHEMES IN ANDHRA PRADESH
820. SHRI Y. S. CHOWDARY:

Will the Minister of, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has released any funds during the last three years under various schemes of the Ministry across the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the details of funds released to the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years;
(d) whether the funds released by Government are sufficient for attaining the objectives of the various schemes; and
(e) if not, the reaction of Government thereto?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND
DAIRYING
(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(@) to (b) Yes, Sir. The Government has released funds during the last three years under various schemes of the Ministry across the country for development of animal husbandry, dairying and fisheries sectors. The details of funds released (actual expenditure incurred) under various schemes of the Ministry across the country during the last three years is as under:

(Rs. In crore)

S. SCHEMES Years

No. 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19

1. Rashtriya Gokul Mission 118.89 187.73 750.40

2. National Dairy Plan-I 314.32 389.98 324.91

3. National Programme for Dairy Development 119.71 170.42 269.90

4, Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme 240.00 203.02 323.00

5. Dairy Processing Infrastructure Development Fund 0.00 0.00 10.00

6. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer 0.00 0.00 3.00
Organizations engaged in dairy activities

7. National Livestock Mission 249.17 306.28 299.64

8. Livestock Health and Disease Control 246.23 298.40 390.67

9. Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and 384.01 321.45 484.16
Management of Fisheries

10. | Fisheries Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund | 0 0.00 1.00


(c) to (e) The details of funds released to the State of Andhra Pradesh under the various schemes being implemented by Government for the development of animal husbandry, dairying and fisheries sectors in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years is as under:

(Rs. In lakh)
S. SCHEMES Years
No. 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1. Rashtriya Gokul Mission 675 437.45 1899.81
2. National Dairy Plan-I 1491 696 2347
3. National Programme for Dairy Development | 435.68 621.56 70.66
4. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme | 1582.12 4575.96 1810.51
5. National Livestock Mission 855.69 1029.4 1446.26
6 Livestock Health and Disease Control 1714.72 1269 1860.25
Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and | 1897.00 2162.88 1302.31

Management of Fisheries
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